

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA  
CASE NO. 61,681

DONALD ROY JONES, etc., et al.,  
Petitioner,  
vs.  
UTICA MUTUAL INSURANCE CO.,  
Respondent.

**FILED**

JUL 1 1982

SID J. WHITE  
CLERK SUPREME COURT

By \_\_\_\_\_  
Chief Deputy Clerk

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF  
APPEAL OF FLORIDA, SECOND DISTRICT

BRIEF OF PETITIONER

WAGNER, CUNNINGHAM, VAUGHAN  
& McLAUGHLIN, P.A.  
708 Jackson Street  
Tampa, Fla. 33602

-and-

PODHURST, ORSECK, PARKS, JOSEFSBERG,  
EATON, MEADOW & OLIN, P.A.  
25 W. Flagler Street, Suite 1201  
Miami, Fla. 33130  
(305) 358-2800

Attorneys for Petitioner

BY: JOEL S. PERWIN

INDEX

PAGE

I.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
III.	ISSUES ON APPEAL	
	A. WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR A DIRECTED VERDICT ON THE ASSERTED GROUND THAT §767.01, FLA. STAT., DID NOT APPLY TO THE FACTS OF THE INSTANT CASE.	8
	B. WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING UTICA'S MOTION FOR A DIRECTED VERDICT ON THE ASSERTED GROUND THAT THE INSURANCE POLICY AT ISSUE PROVIDED NO COVERAGE FOR THE DEFENDANT ON THE FACTS OF THE INSTANT CASE.	8
IV.	ARGUMENT	
	ISSUE A	9
	ISSUE B	31
	1. <u>The Legal Construction of the Policy.</u>	33
	2. <u>Application of the Facts of this Case.</u>	40
V.	CONCLUSION	44

TABLE OF CASES

PAGE

AETNA INSURANCE CO. v. STEVENS, 229 So.2d 601 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1970)	38
ALLSTATE INSURANCE CO. v. GREENSTEIN, 308 So.2d 561 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1975)	13, 14, 17, 19-22, 27, 29
AMERICAN INSURANCE CO. OF NEWARK, N.J. v. BURSON, 213 F.2d 487 (5th Cir. 1954)	41
AMERICAN MOTORS INSURANCE CO. v. AMERICAN EMPLOYERS INSURANCE CO., 447 F. Supp. 1314 (W.D. La. 1978), <u>remanded on other grounds</u> , 600 F.2d 15 (5th Cir. 1979)	43
AMERICAN MUTUAL LIABILITY INSURANCE CO. v. BUCKLEY & CO., 117 F.2d 845 (3rd Cir. 1941)	39, 40
ATLANTIC C.L.R. CO. v. BOYD, 102 So.2d 709 (Fla. 1958)	12
ATLANTIC COAST LINE R. CO. v. HENDRY, 150 So.2d 598 (Fla. 1933)	16
BEASLEY v. WOLF, 151 So.2d 679 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1963)	34, 35
BESSETT v. HACHETT, 66 So.2d 694 (Fla. 1953)	16
BILAMS v. METROPOLITAN TRANSIT AUTHORITY, 371 So.2d 693 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1979)	10
BLOUNT v. STATE, 102 Fla. 1100, 138 So. 2 (1931)	12
BOZARTH v. BARRETO, 399 So.2d 370 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1981)	30, 31
BRANDEIS v. FELCHER, 211 So.2d 606 (Fla. 3rd DCA), <u>cert. denied</u> , 219 So.2d 706 (Fla. 1968)	18-20, 22
C. F. HAMBLIN, INC. v. OWENS, 127 Fla. 91, 172 So. 694 (1937)	16

TABLE OF CASES

PAGE

CALIO v. EQUITABLE LIFE ASSURANCE SOCIETY, 169 So.2d 502 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1964)	35
CALKINS v. MERCHANTS MUTUAL INSURANCE CO., 399 N.Y.S.2d 811 (S.Ct. 1977)	40
CAVALIER INSURANCE CORP. v. MYLES, 347 So.2d 1060 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977)	35
CITY OF MIAMI v. STECKLOFF, 111 So.2d 446 (Fla. 1959)	9
CITY OF WEST PALM BEACH v. PITTMAN, 62 So.2d 25 (Fla. 1952)	16
COULTER ELECTRONICS, INC. v. DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, 365 So.2d 806 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978)	11
DaCOSTA v. GENERAL GUARANTY INSURANCE CO. OF FLORIDA, 226 So.2d 104 (Fla. 1969)	35
DALEO v. BERT & BETTE BAYFRONT 66 MARINE, 273 So.2d 113 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1973), <u>vacated on award of attorney fees only,</u> 282 So.2d 169 (Fla. 1973)	36
DANIELS v. WEISS, 385 So.2d 661 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1980)	10
DAVIDOW v. SEYWORDTH, 58 So.2d 865 (Fla. 1952)	16
DAVIS v. FLORIDA POWER CO., 64 Fla. 246, 60 So. 759 (1912)	11
DE LA CONCHA v. PINERO, 104 So.2d 25 (Fla. 1958)	16
DONNER v. ARKWRIGHT-BOSTON MANUFACTURERS MUTUAL INS. CO., 358 So.2d 21 (Fla. 1978)	13
DORFMAN v. AETNA LIFE INSURANCE CO., 342 So.2d 91 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1977)	35
DRISDOM v. GUARANTEE TRUST LIFE INSURANCE CO., 371 So.2d 690 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1979)	33, 36, 41

TABLE OF CASES

PAGE

ELLENWOOD v. SOUTHERN UNITED LIFE INSURANCE CO., 373 So.2d 392 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979)	33
ELLIOTT v. BELT AUTO. ASSOCIATION, 87 Fla. 545, 100 So. 797 (1924)	35
EMPLOYERS MUTUAL CASUALTY CO. v. KANGUS, 245 N.W.2d 873 (Minn. 1976)	43
ENGLISH v. SEACHORD, 243 So.2d 193 (Fla. 4th DCA 1971), <u>cert. denied</u> , 259 So.2d 136 (Fla. 1972)	13-15, 18- 20, 22
FEDERAL INSURANCE CO. v. McNICHOLS, 77 So.2d 454 (Fla. 1955)	34
FINANCIAL FIRE & CASUALTY CO. v. CALLAHAM, 199 So.2d 529 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1967)	37
FIREMAN'S FUND INSURANCE CO. OF SAN FRAN- CISCO v. BOYD, 45 So.2d 499 (Fla. 1950)	35, 42
FLORIDA EAST COAST R. CO. v. PETERS, 77 Fla. 411, 83 So. 559 (1919)	16
FLORIDA EAST COAST R. CO. v. UNITED STATES, 519 F.2d 1184 (5th Cir. 1975)	16
FLORIDA EAST COAST RAILWAY CO. v. McKINNEY, 227 So.2d 99 (Fla. 1st DCA 1969), <u>cert. denied</u> , 237 So.2d 176 (Fla. 1970)	16
FLORIDA REAL ESTATE COMMISSION v. McGREGOR, 268 So.2d 529 (Fla. 1972)	12
GAULDEN v. ARKWRIGHT-BOSTON MANUFACTURERS MUTUAL INSURANCE CO., 358 So.2d 267 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1978)	33
GERNIGLIA v. C & D FARMS, INC., 203 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1967)	2
GIBSON v. AVIS RENT-A-CAR SYSTEMS, INC., 386 So.2d 520 (Fla. 1980)	16
GIFFORD v. GALAXIE HOMES OF TAMPA, INC., 204 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1967)	9

TABLE OF CASES

PAGE

GRAND UNION CO. v. GENERAL ACCIDENT, FIRE & LIFE ASSURANCE CORP., 254 App. Div. 274, 4 N.Y.S.2d 704 (1938)	39
HALL v. FLORIDA BOARD OF PHARMACY, 177 So.2d 833 (Fla. 1965)	2
HALL v. RICARDO, 297 So.2d 849 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1974)	14
HELMAN v. SEABOARD COAST LINE RAILROAD CO., 349 So.2d 1187 (Fla. 1977)	10, 16, 24, 25, 33
HENDELES v. SANFORD AUTO AUCTION, INC., 364 So.2d 467 (Fla. 1978)	16
HEREDIA v. ALLSTATE INSURANCE CO., 358 So.2d 1353 (Fla. 1978)	12
HERNANDEZ v. MOTRICO, INC., 370 So.2d 836 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1979)	10, 33
HEYMAN v. UNITED STATES, 506 F. Supp. 1145 (S.D. Fla. 1981)	16
HILSBOROUGH COUNTY COMMISSIONER v. JACKSON, 58 Fla. 210, 50 So. 423 (1909)	11
HOLM v. MUTUAL SERVICE CASUALTY INSURANCE CO., 261 N.W.2d 598 (Minn. 1977)	39
HOWARD v. AMERICAN MUTUAL INSURANCE CO., 151 So.2d 682 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1963), <u>cert. discharged</u> , 162 So.2d 666 (Fla. 1964)	35
ISAACS v. POWELL, 267 So.2d 864 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1972)	14
JACKSON v. LAJAUNIE, 264 La. 181, 270 So.2d 859 (1973)	38
JOSEPHSON v. SWEET, 173 So.2d 463 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1964)	13
KNAPP v. BALL, 175 So.2d 808 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1965)	14

<u>TABLE OF CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
KNOWLES v. LUMBERMENS MUTUAL CASUALTY CO., 69 R.I. 309, 33 A.2d 185 (1943)	38
LAIRD v. POTTER, 367 So.2d 642 (Fla. 3rd DCA), <u>cert. denied</u> , 378 So.2d 347 (Fla. 1979)	10
LeBLANC v. NEW AMSTERDAM CASUALTY CO., 13 So.2d 245, 202 La. 857 (1943)	36
LESPERANCE v. LESPERANCE, 257 So.2d 66 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1971)	9
LEWIS v. FIDELITY & CASUALTY CO., 304 Pa. 503, 156 A. 73 (1931)	39
LINDERMAN v. AMERICAN HOME ASSURANCE CO., So.2d _____ (Fla. 2nd DCA 1982) (1982 FLW DCA 1200)	36
LONDON GUARANTEE & ACCIDENT CO. v. I. C. HELMLY FURNITURE CO., 153 Fla. 453, 14 So.2d 848 (1943)	41
MacNEILL v. O'NEAL, 238 So.2d 614 (Fla. 1970)	2
MAJESKE v. PALM BEACH KENNEL CLUB, 117 So.2d 531 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1959), <u>cert. denied</u> , 122 So.2d 408 (Fla. 1960)	25
MALTEMPO v. CUTHBERT, 504 F.2d 325 (5th Cir. 1974)	16
MAPOLES v. MAPOLES, 350 So.2d 1137 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977), <u>cert. denied</u> , 354 So.2d 888 (Fla. 1978)	12, 13, 17- 22, 28, 29
MATHEWS v. RANGER INSURANCE CO., 281 So.2d 345 (Fla. 1973)	34, 37
MILLER ELECTRIC CO. OF FLORIDA v. EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ASSURANCE CORP., 171 So.2d 40 (Fla. 1st DCA 1965)	34, 38
MILLS v. AGRICHEMICAL AVIATION, INC., 250 N.W.2d 663 (N.D. 1977)	40

TABLE OF CASES

PAGE

MONTGOMERY v. STARY, 84 So.2d 34 (Fla. 1955)	16
MOORE v. CONNECTICUT GENERAL LIFE INSUR- ANCE CO., 277 So.2d 839 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1973), <u>cert. denied</u> , 291 So.2d 204 (Fla. 1974)	34
MORRISON MOTOR CO. v. MANHIEM SERVICES CORP., 346 So.2d 102 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1977), <u>cert. denied</u> , 354 So.2d 982 (Fla. 1978)	43
NASSAU INSURANCE CO. v. MEL JO-JO CAB CORP., 423 N.Y.S.2d 813 (S.Ct. 1980)	40
NEW AMSTERDAM CASUALTY CO. v. ADDISON, 169 So.2d 877 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1964)	34, 37
O'CONOR v. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, 364 So.2d 84 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1978)	10
OLIVER v. UNITED STATES FIDELITY & GUARANTY CO., 309 So.2d 237 (Fla. 2nd DCA), <u>cert. denied</u> , 322 So.2d 913 (Fla. 1975)	34
POOLE v. TRAVELERS INSURANCE CO., 130 Fla. 806, 179 So. 138 (1938)	35
POPE v. PINKERTON-HAYS LUMBER CO., 120 So.2d 227 (Fla. 1st DCA 1960), <u>cert. denied</u> , 127 So.2d 441 (Fla. 1961)	15
RATTAT v. DUAL SECURITY SYSTEMS, INC., 373 So.2d 948 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1979)	13, 14
REINO v. STATE, 352 So.2d 853 (Fla. 1977)	12
ROSEN v. GODSON, 422 F.2d 1082 (5th Cir. 1970)	35
RUTLAND v. BEIL, 277 So.2d 807 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1973)	14, 25-28
SARDELL v. MALANIO, 202 So.2d 746 (Fla. 1967)	15



TABLE OF CASES

PAGE

SCHWAB v. TOLLEY, 345 So.2d 747 (Fla. 4th DCA 1977)	16
SCOTT v. GORDON, 321 So.2d 619 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1975)	27-29
SEABOARD AIR LINE RY. CO. v. WATSON, 94 Fla. 571, 113 So. 716 (Fla. 1927)	16
SHELBY MUTUAL INSURANCE CO. v. FERBER SHEET METAL WORKS, INC., 156 So.2d 748 (Fla. 1st DCA 1963)	37
SMITH v. ALLISON, 332 So.2d 631 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1976)	13, 17, 18, 27, 29
STARLING v. CITY OF GAINESVILLE, 90 Fla. 613, 106 So. 425 (1925)	16
STATE FARM FIRE & CASUALTY CO. v. LICHTMAN, 227 So.2d 309 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1969)	33, 40, 41
STATE v. GAL DISTRIBUTORS, INC., 349 So.2d 150 (Fla. 1977)	12
STUYVESANT INSURANCE CO. v. BUTLER, 314 So.2d 567 (Fla. 1975)	35
SUN LIFE INSURANCE CO. OF AMERICA v. EVANS, 340 So.2d 957 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1976)	10
SWIGERT v. AMERICAN BANKERS INSURANCE CO., 247 So.2d 737 (Fla. 3rd DCA), <u>cert. denied</u> , 252 So.2d 797 (Fla. 1971)	38
TAMPA ELECTRIC CO. v. JONES, 138 Fla. 746, 190 So. 26 (1939)	16
TESHER & TESHER, P.A. v. ROTHFIELD, 392 So.2d 100 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981)	10
TESHER & TESHER, P.A. v. ROTHFIELD, 387 So.2d 499 (Fla. 4th DCA 1980)	10
THAYER v. STATE, 335 So.2d 815 (Fla. 1976)	12

<u>TABLE OF CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
TRAVELERS INDEMNITY CO. v. SYMON, TULLY & ASSOCIATES, INC., 222 So.2d 767 (Fla. 1st DCA 1969)	33
TRUXELL v. TRUXELL, 259 So.2d 766 (Fla. 1st DCA 1972)	9
TUCKER BROTHERS, INC. v. MENARD, 90 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1956)	25
UNITED SERVICES AUTOMOBILE ASSOCIATION v. PORRAS, 214 So.2d 749 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1968)	33
UTICA MUTUAL INSURANCE CO. v. JONES, 408 So.2d 769 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1982)	2, 3
VALDES v. SMALLEY, 303 So.2d 342 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1974)	36, 37
VAN PELT v. HILLIARD, 75 Fla. 792, 78 So. 693 (1918)	12
VANDERCAR v. DAVID, 96 So.2d 227 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1957)	14
VINING v. AVIS RENT-A-CAR SYSTEMS, INC., 354 So.2d 54 (Fla. 1977)	16
VISINGARDI v. TIRONE, 193 So.2d 601 (Fla. 1966)	16
WALE v. BARNES, 278 So.2d 601 (Fla. 1973)	16
WELFARE v. SEABOARD COAST LINE RAILROAD, 373 So.2d 886 (Fla. 1979)	10, 24
WENDLAND v. AKERS, 356 So.2d 368 (Fla. 4th DCA 1978), <u>cert. denied</u> , 378 So.2d 342 (Fla. 1979)	3, 11, 14, 15
WHETSTONE v. ORION INSURANCE CO., 302 F.2d 15 (10th Cir. 1962)	39
WILLIAMSON v. NURSES' MUTUAL PROTECTIVE CORP., 142 Fla. 225, 194 So. 643 (1940)	35

TABLE OF CASES

PAGE

ZAUTNER v. LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE CO., 382 So.2d 106 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1980)	33, 37
ZIMMER v. AETNA INSURANCE CO., 383 So.2d 992 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980)	37

AUTHORITIES

Fla. Stat. §11.2421	11
Fla. Stat. §767.01	2, 3, 8- 10, 12, 14, 15, 21, 27, 30
Fla. Stat. §767.04	14
Florida Standard Jury Instruction 5.1(a)	15
Florida Standard Jury Instruction 5.1(b)	16
Florida Standard Jury Instruction 5.1(c)	16

1
